
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

To: Cllr David Roney (Chair)

Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Brian Dunn, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, 
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas

CS/NG

15 July 2015

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on TUESDAY, 21ST JULY, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 8 June and 
15 June 2015.

4 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER (Pages 17 - 22)
Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) enclosed.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 23 - 26)
Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.





ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Monday, 8 June 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Brian 
Dunn, Ron Hampson, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, and Carolyn Thomas 

ALSO PRESENT:  (Initiators of the Call-In who were not Members of the 
Committee): Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, and Alison Halford.
Councillor Nancy Matthews

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ), Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change (2) ), and Principal Libraries and Arts Officer.

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Member Engagement Manager advised the Committee that 
Councillor David Roney had been appointed to this role.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the appointment of Chair.       

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair for the 
municipal year.  Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer nominated Councillor Brian 
Dunn and the proposal was duly seconded.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Brian Dunn be appointed Vice-Chair for the Municipal year 
2015/16.  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 



4. CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 
PURSUANT TO THE CALL IN ARRANGEMENTS

The Member Engagement Manager explained the procedure for the 
Call-in of a Cabinet decision.   

5. MEDIUM TERM PLAN FOR LIBRARIES – PROPOSAL T DEVELOP A NEW 
HUB LIBRARY AT DEESIDE LEISURE CNETRE AND RE-LOCATE 
HAWARDEN, MANCOT AND QUEENSFERRY LIBRARIES 

The Member Engagement Manager referred to the Call-in to the 
decision of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 19 May 2015 relating to 
Medium Term Plan for Libraries – proposal to develop a new hub library at 
Deeside Leisure Centre and re-locate Hawarden, Mancot and Queensferry 
libraries.  The Call-In notice had been signed by five Members of the Council.  
To assist Members, the following documents had been circulated with the 
agenda:-

(a) A copy of the procedure for dealing with a called-in item.

(b) A copy of the report considered by Cabinet on 19 May 2015

(c) A copy of the Cabinet Record of Decision No. 3173

(d) A copy of the Call-in notice signed by Councillors Clive Carver, 
Alison Halford, Adele Davies-Cooke, Dave Mackie, and Glenys 
Diskin. 

The Member Engagement Manager explained the procedure for a Call-
in meeting and detailed the four options available to the Committee.

The Chair invited the Call-in signatories to address the Committee.  
Councillor Clive Car
[...]
ken with users, community 
representatives, young people and the equality assurance group.  The 
outcome of the exercise had been taken to scrutiny for consideration and 
debate including any petitions and correspondence that had been received.  
The final proposals had then been submitted to Cabinet and County Council.  

The Chief Officer referred to the final option analysis which had 
identified the preferred option as Option 4, a new library at Deeside Leisure 
Centre with additional community based services and consideration of the 
feasibility of a community asset transfer(s).    



Councillor Paul Shotton emphasised the need to address the 30% 
reduction in budget funding for library services which may increase in future 
years due to further reductions in Government funding.  He also commented 
on the opportunity to make good use of grant funding from CyMAL for 
Flintshire residents.

Councillor Ian Dunbar spoke in support of the proposal and said he 
anticipated that the library service would be greatly appreciated and used by 
visitors using the leisure facilities at Deeside Leisure Centre.  He reiterated 
the views expressed by Councillor Paul Shotton concerning the need to 
address a 30% reduction in service provision.  He also commented on the 
need to safeguard the leisure service provision in Deeside Leisure Centre.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin commented on the Gladstone Residential 
Library in Hawarden which he said was a social enterprise provision.

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer raised concerns around the future of 
the Flintshire Record Office which co-shared the building with Hawarden 
Library.  He asked what were the plans for the Record Office if Hawarden 
Library was relocated to Deeside Leisure Centre.  Councillor Steele-Mortimer 
also referred to the area maps provided by Councillor Mackie and said that 
the existing library provision in Connah’s Quay Connects Centre covered 
almost the same area as Deeside Leisure Centre.  He said the fa
[...]
VED:

That having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee was 
satisfied with the explanation that it had received and therefore the decision 
could be implemented.  

6. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 11 members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.30pm and ended at 3.25 pm)

…………………………
Chairman



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Monday, 15 June 2015

PRESENT:   Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors:  Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin,  
Robin Guest,  Ron Hampson, Dave Mackie, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, and 
Carolyn Thomas

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Richard Lloyd (for Paul Shotton) and Vicky 
Perfect  (for Mike Reece)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection 
and Leisure, Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ), and Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (2)  

ATTENDANCE:  Member Engagement Manager and Committee Services 
Officer

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

8. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE)

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to advise the 
Committee of its terms of reference.  He advised that the creation of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee had simplified 
reporting lines, however, there was still a small element of shared 
responsibility as the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
also had a role in the development of Alternative Delivery Models (ADM) and 
in the overview of the Organisational Design and Change programme.

The Member Engagement Manager took the opportunity to remind 
Members of the workshop which was to be held on 29 June 2015 on 
Alternative Delivery Models. 

RESOLVED:

That the report
[...]
ice areas such 
as streetlighting, grass cutting, and play areas as examples.  She asked 
further questions around the Independent Review and the workspace initiative 
and raised concerns around the retention and storage of records for future 
reference.  

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) responded to the 
questions concerning ADM and explained that the aim was to explore the 
feasibility of providing alternative delivery models that retained as many 
services and jobs as possible.  He commented on the need to work with the 
Chief Officers and their teams responsible for service delivery to identify what 
would be possible in terms of protecting services and being more cost 
efficient; this may or may not require changes to be made.  He said a report 
would be brought back to the Committee to update on progress following the 
Workshop to be held on 29 June 2015.  The Chief Officer also responded to 
the queries and concerns raised by Councillor Thomas in relation to play 
areas and asset transfer. 



Concerning retention and storage of documentation and records, the 
Chief Officer (organisational Change (2) ) gave an assurance that work would 
be undertaken sensitively in conjunction with the Council’s Archivist to 
determine what documentation and records needed to be retained by the 
Authority and for the benefit of Community Groups.

Referring to organisational change Councillor Robin Guest asked what 
were the projected dates for completing the phase 2 proposals.  He referred to 
the integration of services to achieve a more community based approach and 
asked what had been done and what could be done to achieve a greater 
degree of involvement from other public services.  The  Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (2) ) explained that some services did adopt a public 
approach and some did not.  He commented on discussions taking place 
around viability and said there may be a need for a local development plan.  
He commented that whilst the Authority was working hard to drive discussions 
forward there had not been a lot of interest back.  

Concerning structural reviews of service areas, the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (1) ) advised that a number of services took a “top 
down” approach whilst other services were making changes in service 
delivery which were bringing about a structural review.  In response to the 
comments and queries raised by Members, the Chief Officer explained that an 
update on how many structural reviews had been completed across the 
Authority and what the effects were would be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Committee.  

On the subject of Community Asset Transfer (CATs) the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (1) ) said that over 65 expressions of interest had 
been received for a range of assets and covering all town and community 
Council areas.  A total of six Expressions of Interest had been cleared to 
proceed to stage 2, Business Modelling and 5 had been passed.  In response 
to Members questions he gave a brief outline of the conversion process and 
advised that the procedure would be faster in future following changes to the 
legal proceedings.   The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2) ) 
commented on the organisational planning around asset transfers and gave a 
brief outline of how the Authority supported the process from expressions of 
interest to final decision for transfer.  The Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change (1) ) said the Authority would encourage Town and Community 
Councils to discuss with their communities about which assets might be 
capable of being taken on to sustain for the future and cited play areas and 
leisure centres as examples. 

           The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure,   commented that there was no assumption that “one size fits all” and 
said that open discussion and exchange of information was needed to 
determine  what level of interest there was from Town and Community 
Cou
[...]
ovision 
of a business model; the process could take between 9 to 12 months.

In response to a further question from Councillor Dolphin concerning 
developments in relation to Wrexham County Council, the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (2) )  said discussions were continuing with Wrexham 
in line with Ministerial expectations.  He commented that Flintshire was more 
advanced in its programme of CATs than Wrexham.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin spoke in support of social enterprise which 
he felt was a positive way to sustain services within the County so that the 
residents of Flintshire would not lose out.   He commented on the assets 
which were owned by the Authority and let on lease and asked what would 
happen in this situation.    The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2) ) 
explained that the Authority intended to simplify the leasing process for the 
future.   In response to the further comments made by Councillor Dunbobbin 
the Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) advised that a number of Town 
and Community Councils were exploring the opportunities for Community 
Asset Trusts to form bodies to take on assets.    

Councillor Richard Lloyd referred to the disposal of farms and asked if 
the Authority intended to increase the leases on farms.  The Chief Officer 



(Organisational Change (2) )  reported that farm disposals continued to be 
progressed with some positive movement in sales leading up to the end of the 
financial year.  He stated that overall the Authority’s strategy remained 
consistent in terms of sustaining assets.

Referring to the subject of CATs, Councillor Robin Guest expressed 
concerns around the increasing financial pressures on Town and Community 
Councils and said that some contribution from the business rates needed to 
be considered for the future.    

RESOLVED:

That the Committee formally receives the report but that the comments of 
Members be commended to the Policy & Performance team where necessary.

10. YEAR END CHIEF OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORTS  

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) introduced a report on 
the 2014/15 Year end Service Performance Reports produced at Chief Officer 
level for their respective portfolios.   Copies of the detailed Year end Chief 
Officer Performance reports were attached at Appendix 1 for Organisational 
Change (1) and Appendix 2 for Organisational Change (2).

Members were invited to raise questions.

Councillor Clive Carver congratulated the Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change (1) and his team on the Flintshire Record Office achievement as the 
first archive repository in North Wales to gain accredited status by the 
National Panel  

Councillor Carver commented on the information that parish registers 
had been sent to DeepStore and expressed concerns that this may prohibit 
access to them by individuals undertaking research.  In his response the Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change (1) explained that prior to sending to 
DeepStore records were digitised/microfiched.  He advised that the primary 
records which were of most interest to the public and researchers were 
retained on site.  The Chief Officer said he would provide further information 
to Councillor Carver concerning which records had been sent to DeepStore.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee formally receives the report but that the  comments of 
Members be commended to the Policy & Performance team where necessary

 
11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme.  He drew attention to the Alternative Delivery Model workshop to 
be held on 29 June 2015 to which all Members had been invited.

 



In response to a request from Councillor Carolyn Thomas the . Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) agreed to provide further  information on 
the subject of play areas during consideration of the item on Community Asset 
Transfers which was scheduled on the Programme for the next meeting of the 
Committee on 21 July 2015. 

 RESOLVED:

(a) That  the Forward Work Programme as submitted, with the verbal 
amendments be approved;

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-chair be authorised to alter the forward work programme 
between meetings. 

12. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00am and ended at 11.51am)

…………………………
Chairman



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE)

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To update Scrutiny on progress in relation to Community Asset 
Transfers (CATs).

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Council re-launched it approach to the delivery of CATs in 
November 2014. Public assets owned by Flintshire County Council 
are one of its major strengths. However, the Council must balance 
the requirement to dispose of surplus or underutilised assets to 
provide funding for its’ capital programme with the need to 
regenerate local communities and encourage social enterprise 
through the alternative use of its building and land assets. 

2.02 Under the Local Government Act 1972 General Disposal Consent, 
Local Authorities have discretion to dispose of surplus property at 
less than best consideration subject to Member approval (provided 
that the difference between the prices is less than £2million).  This 
allows for the consideration of bids from Community and Voluntary 
Groups for Council owned property.  

2.03
The 

The public assets owned by Flintshire County Council are one of its 
major strengths.  However, the council must balance the 
requirement to dispose of surplus or underutilised assets to provide 
funding for its’ capital programme with the need to regenerate local 
communities and encourage social enterprise through the alternative 
use of its buildings and land assets.

Asset categories that are appropriate for CATs include:

 Community centres
 Youth centres
 Children’s play areas
 Visitors / tourist attractions
 Public toilets
 Street lighting



 Former civic buildings
 Former schools

2.04 Flintshire County Council recognises however that community 
ownership can play a part in enhancing the local environment and 
providing opportunities for all sectors of the community.  The Council 
has land and buildings that are used for a variety of community and 
public purposes.  Benefits can include:

 Buildings used more frequently and effectively
 Extra funding opportunities
 Local decision making

2.05 Community Asset Transfers can also help to promote public value 
through:

 Community empowerment
 Encouraging a sustainable voluntary and community sector
 Encouraging social enterprise
 Delivery of corporate priorities
 Value for money

As noted above the process has been significantly overhauled and 
simplified.

2.06 Since the launch of the refreshed CAT process a number of 
meetings have been undertaken with Town and Community 
Councils and other interested groups to explain the three stage 
process.  As of the beginning pf July 2015 the following EOIs have 
been processed:-

Number of enquiries = 255
Expressions of Interest received = 68
Moving to stage 2 panel July = 2
Stage 2 panel cleared to date = 5

2.07 In re-launching its CAT strategy the Council and as explained above 
the Council has sought to simplify its approach and methodology 
into three basic stages:-

• Stage 1 – Expression of Interest: This can be made by an 
individual or community group.
• Stage 2 – Business Model Application: This can only be made by a 
community group and is the formal application stage of this process.
• Stage 3 – Completion and Transfer of Asset: The final stage in the 
process which will be between the Council and an appropriate 
organisation.

The guidance notes are located on the Councils website.



3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.0
[...]
INTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2015

REPORT BY: MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

SUBJECT: FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Organisational Change               
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items 
can be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County 
Council or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the 
Cabinet Work Programme and the Strategic Assessment of Risks & 
Challenges.

2.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1.   Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2.   Are there issues of weak or poor performance?
3.   How, where and why were the issues identified?
4.   Do local communities think the issues are important and is there any
      evidence of this? Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction?
5.   Is there new Government guidance or legislation?
6.   Have inspections been carried out?
7.   Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review?

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01

 

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to 
determine the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they 
are Members. By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme 
Members are able to ensure it is Member-led and includes the right 
issues. A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 
for Members’ consideration which has been updated following the last 
meeting.



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme 
attached 

Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 21 July 2015

PRESENT: Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Ron 
Hampson, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Glenys Diskin, Brian Dunn and Robin Guest. 

ALSO PRESENT: Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment, Chief 
Executive and Chief Officer (Organisational Change)

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were received.

14. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 8 June and 15 June 2015 were 
submitted.

Councillor Ian Dunbar asked that his apologies submitted for the latter 
meeting be recorded.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, both sets of minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

15. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced an update on 
progress with Community Asset Transfers (CATs).  In recognising public assets 
as one of the major strengths of the Council, he spoke of the need to balance the 
disposal of surplus assets to generate funding for the capital programme with the 
regeneration of local communities and encouraging social enterprise to explore 
alternative uses.  Reference was made to the benefits of CATs in helping to 
promote public value which was linked to the Council’s Improvement Priorities 
and the role of the Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) was highlighted in 
providing a valuable interface between the Council and applicants to support the 
delivery of CATs.

Following the refresh of the CAT process, information on the types of 
assets and the new three staged approach had been shared with Town and 
Community Councils.  To date, 255 enquiries had been received including 72 



expressions of interest.  Whilst two were moving to Stage 2 to seek more 
information on the business model, five had been cleared by the panel to 
progress to completion of the legal documentation at Stage 3.  In acknowledging 
the challenges of participating in this new initiative, the report detailed the levels 
of one-off capital funding to support groups in undertaking work on assets, which 
could be used to access match-funded grants not available to the Council.

Details were shared on the creation of a working group to discuss 
business planning for the Connah’s Quay Swimming Baths with involvement from 
local clubs, prior to submission of a detailed business model in September.  On 
the Holywell Leisure Centre, initial meetings with Holywell Town Council had 
been undertaken and a meeting with interested stakeholders would follow to 
discuss the wider assets in Buckley.  Various options were being explored in 
Buckley, including opportunities for a Community Asset Trust which would focus 
on a group of assets.  These were very early explorations of a concept which 
needed to be built upon.

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer felt that the report did not include any 
new information and that details were needed on those which had cleared the 
second stage of the process.  Further information on the position of all 
expressions of interest was then tabled as a reference document.  Councillor 
Steele-Mortimer commended the work of the FLVC in supporting groups and 
sought progress on the proforma for the transfer of legal aspects as mentioned at 
the previous meeting.  The Chief Officer explained that some of the expressions 
of interest cleared at Stage 2 had been panelled on the basis of further 
information required of the Town/Community Councils.  He explained that work 
on the legal proforma had involved looking at best practice examples in England 
and Wales to create a template for use in all transfers that would be easier to 
understand and process by the Legal team.  The finalised template was due to be 
finalised by the end of August.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment said that the 
approach for a longer lead-in time had been made clear in business planning for 
this financial year to allow space to the groups involved to develop their ideas 
and to achieve the right outcomes.  He spoke about his role and that of the FLVC 
on the stage 2 panel who were all learning from the process and stated that once 
the legal proforma was in place, there was likely to be more movement on 
transfers towards the end of 2015.

The tabled spreadsheet showed the current status of all expressions of 
interest, noting the sensitivities as some organisations may not be ready at this 
stage to complete the process.  Whilst commenting on the good level of interest, 
the Chief Executive said that the lead-in period was important to allow groups to 
develop their own opportunities and that once set up, the initiative would sell itself 
to community groups with the financial support as a further incentive.  He spoke 
about the Council’s positive partnership with FLVC, adding that the approach to 
the programme had been well received by other bodies, such as One Voice 
Wales which represented Town and Community Councils across Wales.

In thanking officers for personally meeting with Town and Community 
Councils, Councillor Ian Dunbar commented on the favourable pace at which 
progress was being made and the importance of groups coming together to retain 



key local assets.  In response to a query on the Scout premises in Connah’s 
Quay, he was told that positive discussions had taken place and that there were 
still opportunities to engage in the CAT process on the basis of a 27 year lease.

Councillor Clive Carver welcomed the additional information on the 
spreadsheet and felt that this should be provided for future updates to the 
Committee to show progress, during closed session if necessary.  The Chairman 
explained that the information had not been available at the time of finalising the 
agenda and that due consideration had been required on the content of the 
spreadsheet.  The Chief Executive confirmed that the information would be 
shared as part of future updates.  Councillor Carver queried progress on some of 
the data on the spreadsheet and was advised that additional time was required to 
seek clarity on deeds and legal documentation such as covenants which may 
restrict certain types of use of such assets.

Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the level of interest generated and the 
Council’s commitment on funding support.  He suggested that FLVC colleagues 
could be invited to a future meeting to discuss their involvement and sought more 
information on options for Buckley and Connah’s Quay.  The Chief Officer 
provided an explanation on Community Asset Trusts which was a different model 
currently being explored in Buckley to bring together a group of assets in that 
area.  He confirmed that an expression of interest had also been received for the 
Connah’s Quay Youth Centre linked to other assets on the same site.

Following agreement by the Chairman that the invitation to FLVC could be 
included on the Forward Work Programme, the Chief Officer suggested that this 
could also incorporate feedback from organisations going through the process.

Councillor Dave Mackie queried the inclusion of street-lighting in the list of 
relevant categories and said that some people had expressed their frustration at 
being unable to move forward due to a lack of information shared.  The Chief 
Officer stated that a number of Town and Community Councils had already taken 
on responsibility for street-lighting outside the CAT process.  He explained that 
the schedule of available assets with cost data had been shared and that 
requests for further data had been dealt with.  He went on to refer to the range of 
available assets and the level of work involved in responding to genuine requests 
for further information.  When asked about access to grant funding, he said that 
discussions were taking place on opportunities for match-funding, lottery funding 
and support from large local businesses.

Councillor Mackie raised a number of concerns expressed by individuals 
about the potential of returning assets at the end of the 27 year lease period and 
suggested that these could be resolved by freehold transfer.  The Chief Executive 
explained that the assets were likely to be owned by a public body (through the 
27 year lease), and would be protected by leases that would be renewed at the 
end of their lease term, and that this would be a legacy arrangement for any new 
Local Authority with the expectation for re-negotiation with the leaseholder as a 
first option.  On the return of play areas after the 27 year period, he felt that the 
Authority would be sympathetic to changing circumstances and could consider 
options to retain as open spaces if and when play equipment was withdrawn.  On 
funding, Town/Community Councils were being asked to consider the most 



appropriate model where a range of opportunities such as Welsh Government or 
European funding, not available to the County Council, could be accessed.

Following further remarks by Councillor Mackie on sharing intelligence 
about the process, the Deputy Leader said that the Council was leading on CAT 
in Wales, as demonstrated by the level of interest by other Welsh Authorities at 
the conference hosted by the Council.  He referred to the comments around lack 
of information sharing and encouraged Members to liaise with officers on specific 
examples.  The Chief Executive spoke about the potential to extend the role of 
FLVC to provide networking support and for the programme to share legal costs.

Councillor Chris Dolphin welcomed the efforts of senior officers in meeting 
with Town/Community Councils and agreed that the Council’s position on CAT 
was more advanced than others across Wales.  He referred to the complex 
paperwork, the need for feedback from those who had completed the process 
and asked if the sourcing of external legal support could help to speed up 
progress.  He agreed to speak to the Chief Officer outside the meeting on the 
possible relocation of a sports log cabin to Bagillt.  On the creation of the 
template, the Chief Officer said that only limited Legal involvement was 
envisaged to be needed in the future but that any capacity issues identified would 
require alternative resources to be sought elsewhere to avoid any delay in the 
process.

The Chief Executive explained that local groups were able to make their 
own enquiries with the Council, however due to the sensitivities involved, the 
preferred approach was for the Council to first engage with Town and Community 
Councils to enable them to consider the range of assets in those areas and 
encourage them to liaise with local groups.

Councillor Ron Hampson commented on the need to provide data on 
running costs to help decision-making on the potential Community Asset Trust in 
Buckley.  The Chief Officer was aware of a similar Trust created in England and 
that if progressed here, this could present an opportunity to lever in grant support.  
With regard to running costs, these would be provided however the amount of 
data depended on the type/size of asset involved.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin referred to positive examples of CAT such as 
the library in Bagillt and Arnos Vale Cemetery Trust in Bristol as a social 
enterprise project.  In response to earlier concerns raised on the transfer of play 
areas, he said that other options and sources of support were available.

Following questions from Councillor Steele-Mortimer, the Chief Officer 
provided clarification on the title headings in the spreadsheet.  On the community 
centre in Trelogan, he advised that this had been considered by the panel with 
further information being sought from the applicant.

The Chief Executive welcomed suggestions from local Members to explore 
different options for assets in their wards, such as that put forward by Councillor 
Mike Reece for the school, youth club and community hall in Bagillt.

In response to a question from Councillor Dolphin, the Chief Officer 
advised that since the start of the programme, around seven CATs had been 



completed on 25 year leases: this lease period was linked to lottery funding and 
their requirement to be able to demonstrate a long period and commitment.  The 
lease period had since been extended to 27 years to allow the respective 
organisation a two year settling-in period.

RESOLVED:

That the approach to Community Asset Transfers be endorsed.

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the current Forward Work 
Programme.  The following were agreed:

 The venue for the next meeting on 28 September to be confirmed by 
the Member Engagement Manager.

 Following discussion on the previous agenda item, the meeting 
scheduled for 2 November to be changed to an all-Member workshop 
on Community Asset Transfers with an invitation to be extended to the 
Flintshire Local Voluntary Council and groups which had completed 
the process.

 Further updates on Community Asset Transfers to include the 
additional information discussed under the previous agenda item.

The Member Engagement Manager took the opportunity to remind 
Members of the workshop arranged for the following day to develop forward work 
planning for all the Overview & Scrutiny committees.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.28 pm)

Chairman


